O O 00 N O O b~ W N -

N N N D NN A A @ ca  a @ @A =a -
O A WN A O O 00O NOO gD WwWN -

FILE NO. 240152 RESOLUTION NO. 254-24

[Grant Amendment - Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. - Justice-Involved Transitional Housing
and Supportive Services Program - Not to Exceed $11,143,960]

Resolution approving a fifth amendment to Contract No. 1000020198 for the Justice-
Involved Housing and Supporting Services Program between Tenderloin Housing
Clinic, Inc. and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Adult
Probation Department, to increase the grant amount by $1,214,651 for a total not to
exceed amount of $11,143,960 with Board of Supervisors' approval under Charter,
Section 9.118, and with no change to the grant term of March 1, 2020, through June 30,
2024.

WHEREAS, The Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. - Justice-Involved Transitional Housing and
Supportive Services Program provides transitional housing and supportive services to justice
involved individuals, ages 18 and older, who are residents of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The Program serves over 60 clients annually; and

WHEREAS, The Program fulfills Housing and Supportive Services included in the Adult
Probation Department’s competitive solicitation issued on July 5, 2019; and

WHEREAS, The Adult Probation Department entered into a grant agreement with the
Tenderloin Housing Clinic, INC. effective March 1, 2020, through February 28, 2022, with a
not to exceed amount of $ 5,745,022; and

WHEREAS, The Adult Probation Department amended the original grant agreement on
July 1, 2020, to decrease the grant not to exceed amount to $5,515,571; and

WHEREAS, The Adult Probation Department entered into a second amendment to the
grant agreement with the Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. on December 1, 2021, to increase
the grant not to exceed amount to $6,336,425 and to extend the grant term to June 30, 2022;

and

Adult Probation Department Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




-—

O O 00 N O O h~Aw N

WHEREAS, The Adult Probation Department entered into a third amendment to the
grant agreement with the Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. on July 1, 2022, to increase the
grant not to exceed amount to $8,706,081 and to extend the grant term to June 30, 2024, and

WHEREAS, The Adult Probation Department entered into a fourth amendment to the
grant agreement with the Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. on July 1, 2023, to increase the
grant not to exceed amount to $9,929,309; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco wishes to enter into a fifth
amendment to the grant agreement with the Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. to increase the
grant amount by $1,214,651 for a revised not to exceed amount of $11,143,960; now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, Under San Francisco Charter, Section 9.118, that the Board of
Supervisors hereby authorizes the City to enter into the fifth amendment to the grant
agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and Tenderloin Housing Clinic,
Inc., increasing the grant amount by $1,214,651 for a total not to exceed amount of
$11,143,960; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the modification being fully
executed by all parties, the Adult Probation Department shall provide the final grant

agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

Adult Probation Department Page 2
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




O W o N O g AW N -

[T S T S T o T S T O T G G G WL G G GRS QI U |
g AW N A O W 0N OB WN

Recommended:

/s/

CRISTEL TULLOCK
Department Head

Adult Probation Department
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 3




City and County of San Francisco City Hall
| Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

Tails San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 240152 Date Passed: May 07, 2024

Resolution approving a fifth amendment to Contract No. 1000020198 for the Justice-Involved Housing
and Supporting Services Program between Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. and the City and County of
San Francisco, acting by and through its Adult Probation Department, to increase the grant amount by
$1,214,651 for a total not to exceed amount of $11,143,960 with Board of Supervisors' approval under
Charter, Section 9.118, and with no change to the grant term of March 1, 2020, through June 30, 2024.

May 01, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - REFERRED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION

May 07, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen,
Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 240152 I hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/7/2024 by
the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco.

—I‘(cw%.@ CAQV\LAAD

/ Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

s/1r[2M

LLondon N. Breed Date Approved
Mayor

City and County of San Francisco Page 1 Printed at 12:54 pm on 5/8/24



